

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS  
JUDGE 3RD COURT PASCHIM MEDINIPUR.

Present- Kusumika Dey (Mitra) (WB 00992)  
Additional District & Sessions judge,  
3rd court, Paschim Medinipore.

-- Mat Suit 542 / 2022  
CIS 316 / 2022  
CNR: WBWM01-004858-2022

Order no: 18 dt. 19-05-2025

Today is fixed for further evidence of the exparte hearing.

Both parties files hazira .

Examination in chief of witness Sri Sujoy Jana as Pw 2 is filed.

The defendant Manju Rani Jana files written statement along with a petitions praying for vacating the order of exparte hearing.

Heard both sides.

It appears from the petition filed by the defendant that he could not file the written statement on previous date but he wants to contest the suit.

The dispute in question should be heard in presence of both parties, as such, this court is inclined to allow it, but without cost.

Hence, it is ordered that the petitions, filed by the defendant are hereby allowed on contest but without cost . W/S is accepted herewith.

Learned advocate for the petitioner submit that today reconciliation and issue can be framed.

Heard learned advocate for the petitioner.

Considered.

The case is taken up for reconciliation.

Both contesting parties are present.

I have interacted with them to settle the dispute amicably. After long discussion with them jointly and severally in my chamber, they are strict on their respective view points.

In this situation, there is no chance for amicable settlement of the dispute.

Accordingly, the reconciliation fails.

Issues are framed today and kept in separate sheets.

The case is adjourned today.

Fix **13/06/2025** for evidence of the petitioner.

Dictt & Corrected by me.

Additional District & Sessions judge,  
3rd court, paschim medinipore.

A.D.J